
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Wednesday, 20 June 2018 at 6.30 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Vice Chair : TBA
Councillor Ruhul Amin, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor 
Gabriela Salva Macallan, Councillor John Pierce and Councillor Helal Uddin

Substitutes: 
Councillor Dipa Das, Councillor Bex White, Councillor Andrew Wood and Councillor 
Kyrsten Perry

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 18 June 2018

Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 19 June 
2018

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gate
[...]
d note from the Monitoring Officer.
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 9 - 16)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 18th April 2018.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 17 - 18)

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 
Committee and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None

Page 3



PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

6. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF 
REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Recommendation

To note the Development Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

19 - 28

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

General Information.
29 - 30

7 .1 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ  (PA/18/00424 )  31 - 46 Canary 
Wharf

Proposal:
Retention of the single storey modular building for a 
temporary period for continued non-residential use (falling 
within use class D1).

Recommendation:
That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning 
permission.

7 .2 Caspian Wharf 39 - 75 Violet Road, London E3 3FW. 
(PA/15/01846)  

47 - 66 Bromley 
South

Proposal:
Erection of a vehicular and pedestrian gate at Voysey Square, 
instalment of a gated link through Block A3, retention of a 
vehicular and pedestrian gate located at Seven Seas Gardens, 
removal of pedestrian gates on Ligurian Walk and 
reconfiguration and location of cycle parking and refuse storage 
within Voysey Square

Recommendation:
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions.

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None

Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BGPage 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not the
[...]
 the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 18/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Clare Harrisson (Substitute for Councillor Helal Uddin)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood
Apologies:

Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Officers Present:
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), 

Planning Services, Place)
Hoa Vong – (Planning Officer, Place)
Elizabeth Donnelly – (Senior Planning Officer, Place)
Amanda Helliwell – (Legal Services, Governance)
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were made 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th February 2018 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 18/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5.1 Entrance To Claire Place Between 46 and 48, Tiller Road, London 
(PA/17/02781) 

Update Report tabled

Jerry Bell (Area Planning Manager (East), Planning Services) introduced the 
application for the installation of automated vehicular and pedestrian entrance 
gates at the vehicular entrance to Claire Place

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 

Lee Tanswell, Carolyn Apcar and Councillor Andrew Wood spoke in support 
of the application. They stated that the road was a private road and that Claire 
Place had no pedestrian routes. Apart from this entrance, the development 
was fully enclosed and there would be no need for anyone to enter the 
development unless they were visiting the properties. The proposal would 
therefore not harm pedestrian routes. The installation of gates would also help 
address the many problems with crime and anti-social behaviour as shown by 
the crime statistics submitted by the supporters. The site tended to encourage 
such behaviour due to it’s secluded nature. This was not helped by the lack of 
CCTV. The Police supported the proposal as a means of reducing crime in 
the area. The proposals accorded with the Chief Planning Officer’s 2017 
guidance regarding the role of Planning in crime prevention.

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 18/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The proposal would also help minimise instances of illegal park
[...]
 development would merely displace crime to 
another area, rather than address it and the Council had a duty to have regard 
to the wider community. It was also emphasized that the proposal would 
create a segregated community, contrary to the policy.

Councillor John Pierce proposed and Councillor Marc Francis seconded a 
proposal that the consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons 
set out below

On a vote of 5 in favour and 1 against the Committee RESOLVED:

That the consideration of planning permission at the Entrance To Claire Place 
Between 46 and 48, Tiller Road, London be DEFERRED for the installation of 
automated vehicular and pedestrian entrance gates at the vehicular entrance 
to Claire Place. (PA/17/02781)

The Committee were minded to defer the application for the following 
reasons:

 To carry out a Committee site visit 

For further information about:

 Relevant appeal decisions. 
 The Guidance from the Chief Planning Officer issued in 2017 regarding 

the role of  the planning system  in relation to crime prevention
 Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour rates during 2018 for the site.

5.2 Bishops Square, Market Street and Lamb Street, London E1 6AD -  
PA/17/02470 and PA/17/02471 

Update report tabled.

Jerry Bell (Area Planning Manager (East), Planning Services)  introduced the 
application for alternations to the existing retail units at Market Street including 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 18/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

the change of use of part of the ground floor with the construction of a new 
two storey building over the existing vehicle ramp on the northern side of 
Lamb Street and new hard and soft landscaping.

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 

Margaret Gordon (St George Residents' Association Spitalfields), Susan Kay 
and Sandra Go (local residents) spoke in objection to the application. They 
expressed concerns regarding the suitability of the change of use. They also 

[...]
d such measures as the removal of street furniture and 
amending the paving.  It was also felt that the narrowing of the street should 
itself help slow down the movement of cyclists. 

The Committee also asked questions about the proposed change of use and 
the potential for a further change of use of these units. It was reported that 
any such changes would require planning consent and that the proposed uses 
were considered to be consistent with the existing uses in the area and 
complied with the Council’s vision for Spitalfields. The Committee also sought 
and received clarification about the planning history.

On a vote of 0 in favour of the Officer recommendation, 5 against and 1 
abstention, the Committee did not agree the Officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission and listed building consent.

Accordingly, on a vote of 5 in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention, the 
Committee RESOLVED:

That planning permission and listed building consent at Bishops Square, 
Market Street and Lamb Street, London E1 6AD be REFUSED for the 
removal of the canopy on Market Street; physical alterations to the existing 
retail units on the northern side of Market Street, including new shopfronts 
and extensions to the front and rear of the units, involving the change of use 
of part of the ground floor from Class B1 to Class A1; the change of use of 
part of the ground floor from Class B1 to Class A1/A3 on the southern side of 
Lamb Street, together with new shopfronts; the construction of a new two 
storey building (flexible Class A1/D2 gym) over the existing vehicle ramp on 
the northern side of Lamb Street and new hard and soft landscaping 
(PA/17/02470 and PA/17/02471)

The Committee resolved to refuse the application due to concerns over:
 The amenity impact on Elder Gardens
 The management of the movement of pedestrians and cyclists on 

Lamb Street 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None

The meeting ended at 9.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Commi
[...]
in, Corporate Director, 
Governance and Monitoring Officer

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings

Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected [All wards]

Summary
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
meetings of the Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19 for the 
information of members of the Committee.

Recommendations:

The Committee is recommended to: 

To note the Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership 
and Dates of future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Not applicable to noting reports.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at the 
start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are established, that 
those committees note their Terms of Reference, Quorum and Membership 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These are set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
the report respectively.

3.2 The Committee’s meetings for the year are set out in Appendix 3 to this report 
as agreed at the Council meeting on 23 May 2018.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



3.4 In accordance with the programme, meetings are scheduled to take place at 
6.30pm.

4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

4.1 When drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to avoiding 
schools holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and other 
important dates where at all possible.

5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 
implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other implications may be:

 Best Value Im
[...]
link through Block A3, 
retention of a vehicular and pedestrian gate located at 
Seven Seas Gardens, removal of pedestrian gates on 
Ligurian Walk and reconfiguration and location of cycle 
parking and refuse storage within Voysey Square

Drawings and documents: SZ.0919-7700A,         KMW_1616_AP024 
KMW_1616_AP025,   KMW_1616_AP022 
KMW_1616_AP006,   KMW_1616_AP023 
KMW_1616_AP005,   4D_1729_PL_100, 
4D_1729_PL_200,     4D-1729-AP000 B
4D_1729_AP026B,    4D_1729_AP007B
4D_1729_AP000 D   

Applicant: Berkeley Homes (North East London Ltd)

Ownership: Berkeley Homes (North East London Ltd)

Historic Building: None

Conservation Area: Adjacent to Limehouse Cut Conservation Area

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered this application against the Council’s 
approved planning policies contained in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
adopted Core Strategy (2010) and Managing Development Document (2013) in 
addition to the London Plan (MALP 2016) as well as the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

2.2 The applicant seeks permission to erect a vehicular and pedestrian entrance gate at 
the main vehicular entrance to the Caspian Wharf development within Voysey 
Square. Permission is also sought to retain the unauthorised vehicular and 
pedestrian gates to Seven Sea Gardens. These gates would be set back 6m further 
than the existing gates in this location.  Further works are proposed across the site to 
provide improved access including a new pedestrian gate between Voysey Square 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7.2



2

and Bow Enterprise Park, the removal of the unauthorised pedestrian gates at the 
entrance to Ligurian Walk and the creation of pedestrian access through the 
undercroft between Voysey Square and Seven Seas Gardens. 

2.4 The main material planning considerations for members to consider are; whether the 
proposed works would provide appropriate improvements to the security of the site 
whilst not creating a gated community; or comp
[...]
ersons more favourably than others, but that this does 
not permit conduct that would otherwise be prohibited under the Act.

10.3 With regard to age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation there are no identified equality 
considerations.  

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 All relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 
Permission should be GRANTED for the reasons set out in the MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section of this report 

Page 63



18

12.0 SITE MAP

Page 64



19

Appendix 1 – Crime Figures

Total Crime rate April 2016 – April 2018

Recorded crime for Caspian Wharf in particular

Total Crimes from 2017 - 2018 = 9

1 x Residential burglary

2x Criminal damage

1 x Public order

3x malicious communications

1 x Domestic incident

Page 65



20

Total Crimes from 2016 - 2017 = 18

2 x Sexual assault female

1 x Actual Bodily Harm

1x Common Assault

3 x Commercial Burglary

1 x Criminal damage

7 x Theft of or theft from a motor vehicle 

1 x Theft of cycle

1 x malicious communications

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
	TermsofReference
	Appendix2
	Appendix3Dates

	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ  (PA/18/00424 )
	7.2 Caspian Wharf 39 - 75 Violet Road, London E3 3FW. (PA/15/01846)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.32 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

 Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Chair)
Councillor John Pierce (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ruhul Amin
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan
Councillor Helal Uddin

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood (Ward Councillor, Canary Wharf) for item 7.1
Councillor Danny Hassell (ward Councillor, Bromley South) for item 7.2

Others Present:
Imran Rahman representing the applicant for item 7.1
Saima Nashren representing the applicant for item 7.1
Daniel Palman representing the applicant for item 7.2

Apologies:
 Councillor Peter Golds

Officers Present:
Kevin Crilly – (Planning Officer, Place)
Victoria Olonisaye-Collins – (Planning Officer, Place)
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), Planning Services, 

Place)
Paul Buckenham – (Development Manager, Planning Services, Place)
 Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR 2018/19. 

It was proposed by Councillor Helal Uddin and on a vote RESOLVED

That Councillor John Pierce be elected Vice-Chair of the Development 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Helal Uddin declared a non prejudicial interest in respect of item 
7.2 in that he was a Ward Councillor in the Ward affected by the application.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be 
noted.

2) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes 
is delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad 
lines indicated at the meeting; and 

3) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Corporate Director, Place is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

Nil items.

6. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of future meetings be noted as set out in Appendices 
1, 2 and 3 to the report.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

7.1 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ  (PA/18/00424 ) 

An update report was tabled. 

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager Planning Services) introduced the 
application for the retention of the single storey modular building for a 
temporary period for continued non-residential use (falling within use class 
D1).  Officers were recommending that the application was refused 
permission for the reasons set out in section 3.1 of the report. 

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 

The Committee first heard representations in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to refuse the application from Councillor Woods, the Ward 
Councillor, on the basis that:

 The application was misleading in regard to the primary use of the 
building which, he asserted,  was that of a faith building rather than 
that of a community facility and public space.  Additionally the use of 
speakers at Friday prayers and during Ramadan caused noise 
nuisance.

 The quality of the premises was detrimental to the amenity of the area 
in that the building was not of quality material and did not enhance 
visual amenity.

 There were other suitable facilities in the vicinity which the occupying 
organisation might otherwise use to deliver their projects.

 The permission granted was temporary; should it be renewed, it would 
prevent the redevelopment of the space.

 The circumstances associated with the renewal of permission were 
complex.

The Committee asked questions of the Ward Councillor and noted the 
following responses:

 There had been no enforcement to address issues raised relating to 
the activities at the premises.  However the matter had been taken up 
via Member Enquiries, many times with Planning Officers and CEO; 
the outcomes of these enquiries had not resulted in enforcement 
action.

 The primary use of the premises had not been properly reported.

The Committee then heard representations against the officer 
recommendation from two registered speakers.  They addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant and presented the following arguments:

 The organisation occupying the premises provided activities which all 
in the community were able to access.

 Faith and non-faith activities were provided at the venue.
 The premises had been maintained by the occupant.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Committee asked questions of these speakers and noted the following 
responses:

 The premises were used for a range of community and faith activities 
including women’s activities.

 Enforcement issues relating to noise had been addressed by the 
occupant.

 The applicant was in dialogue with the Local Authority regarding 
compensation for the loss of community facility that would occur once 
the temporary permission had lapsed.

The Committee then heard from the Planning officer, Victoria Olonisaye-
Collins who advised Members on the technical elements of the key features of 
the application.   The planning officer presentation summarised key aspects of 
their report to the committee and highlighted the National Planning Policy 
Guidance (NPPG) approach to temporary planning permissions.

On a vote of 0 in favour and 6 against the Officer recommendation, the 
Committee did not agree the Officer recommendation to refuse temporary 
planning permission.

Accordingly, Councillor John Pierce proposed, and the Chair seconded a 
motion that the Officer recommendation to refuse planning permission be not 
accepted (for the reasons set out below) and on a vote of 6 in favour, 0 
against it was agreed that the Officer recommendation to refuse planning 
permission be not accepted.

The Committee, having considered all of the written and verbal information, 
were minded to oppose the officer recommendation and that there were 
exceptional circumstances to depart from  National Planning Policy Guidance 
on the continued granting of temporary permisssions..  Members came to this 
view since the actions of the Council as both planning authority and land 
owner, in not progressing arrangements for an alternative provision for the 
applicant had created uncertainty around the continued provision of 
community facilities.  The Committee noted the range of services offered 
which provided a community resource in the area and the importance to the 
community of permitting these to continue while permanent proposals are 
brought forward.   The Committee noted there had been no material change in 
circumstances since the granting of the previous temporary permission.

RESOLVED:

That the Officer recommendation to refuse planning permission be NOT 
ACCEPTED at 111-113 Mellish Street, London E14 8PJ (PA/18/00424) for: 

 Retention of the single storey modular building for a temporary period 
of 18 months for continued non-residential use (falling within use class 
D1).

The Committee was minded to overturn the recommendation and grant a 
temporary permission because there was a demonstrable need for a 
community facility (class D1 use) as evidenced by the level of support for the 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

application and there had not been a material change in circumstances 
relating to the site or the visual impact of the buildings, since the last 
temporary permission which was granted in 2016.  Taken together this was an 
example of where it would be appropriate to grant a further temporary consent 
in the context of the NPPF and NPPG guidance on granting temporary 
permissions.

In accordance with Development Procedural Rules, Councillor Pierce put 
forward an alternative proposal that the application for Retention of the single 
storey modular building for a temporary period of 18 months for continued 
non-residential use (falling within use class D1) BE GRANTED. The proposal 
was seconded and on a vote of 6 in favour and 0 against it was 

RESOLVED:

 That the application for Retention of the single storey modular building 
for a temporary period of 18 months for continued non-residential use 
(falling within use class D1) BE GRANTED temporary planning 
permission for 18 months.

The Committee, took account the following, in reaching their decision:
 The NPPF and NPPG guidance on granting temporary permissions.
 That proposals for the redevelopment of the site were not sufficiently 

advanced
 The representations of the Ward Councillor
 The representations of applicants representatives
 That in this case the Council was both the Planning Authority and 

Owner 
 That there had been no material change in circumstances since the 

granting of the previous permission, particularly in respect of the impact 
on townscape and visual amenity.

The Committee also came to a view that, given the above factors, services to 
the community would suffer and that a temporary permission was justified to 
allow these services to continue while proposals for alternative permanent 
accommodation for the organisation occupying the premises are brought 
forward.

7.2 Caspian Wharf 39 - 75 Violet Road, London E3 3FW. (PA/15/01846) 

An update report was tabled. 

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager , Planning Services) introduced the 
application for the erection of a vehicular and pedestrian gate at Voysey 
Square, instalment of a gated link through Block A3, retention of a vehicular 
and pedestrian gate located at Seven Seas Gardens, removal of pedestrian 
gates on Ligurian Walk and reconfiguration and location of cycle parking and 
refuse storage within Voysey Square.  Officers were recommending that the 
application was granted permission. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

The Committee noted that a late application to speak, from Ward Councillor 
Hassell, had been accepted by the Chair since in his view it offered the 
Committee a better consideration of the advantages and disadvantages of the 
application and would assist the Committee to achieve a better informed 
decision.  The applicant had been informed of the late speaker request and 
the Chair’s decision and also wished to make a representation.

The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the Committee. 

The Committee first heard representations From Councillor Hassell.  He 
contended that, while he was not opposed to the application since it 
addressed crime issues in the area of the application, he had concerns that 
the proposal included retaining open access at Ligurian Walk where issues of 
antisocial behaviour had existed for some time.  Councillor Hassell informed 
the Committee that recently he had attended a neighbourhood meeting 
organised by the applicant and discussed these concerns with the agent.  
Subsequent to this, the applicant had informed him of an amended proposal 
to “erect pedestrian and vehicular gates at Voysey Square, install a gated link 
through Block A3, retain vehicular and pedestrian gates at Seven Seas 
Gardens, remove pedestrian gates on Ligurian Walk and reconfigure the 
location of cycle parking and refuse storage within Voysey Square”(??) this 
proposal was tabled at the meeting and subsequently published as an update 
report.

Responding to a question from the Committee, Councillor Hassell advised 
that the removal of pedestrian gates on Ligurian Walk was to allow public 
access to the nature reserve and canal side and to comply with the Council’s 
Policy on access to leisure areas.

The Committee then received a representation from the applicant’s 
representative.  He addressed the Committee informing Members that:

 The application wished to meet the joint objectives of allowing public 
access to leisure areas while addressing antisocial behaviour and 
criminal activity.

 Following a neighbourhood meeting, he had met again with Councillor 
Hassell to discuss a further amendment to the application, namely a 
proposal to install gates at Seven Seas Garden, which may address 
some of the issues raised by residents.

Responding to Members’ questions the Committee was also informed that 
 Other security proposals included CCTV and a concierge.
 There had been a fall in complaints made to the Police in 2016/17 

because the gates at Ligurian Walk were locked overnight.

The Committee then heard from the Planning officer, Kevin Crilly who advised 
Members on the technical elements of the key features of the application as 
published in the agenda.  The planning officer’s presentation highligted the 
main aspects of their report to the Committee.

The Committee reflected that the revised proposal referred to by both 
speakers had been placed before Members at the meeting and there had 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 20/06/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

been no formal submission of amended plans, officer appraisal of the 
proposal nor consultation; this would be expected under normal procedures.

Accordingly, Councillor John Pierce proposed and it was seconded that the 
the application be deferred to allow further negotiations and formal 
submission of the proposed amendments and on a vote of 6 in favour, 0 
against it was 

RESOLVED:

That the application at Caspian Wharf 39 - 75 Violet Road, London E3 3FW. 
(PA/15/01846) for: 

 Erection of a vehicular and pedestrian gate at Voysey Square, 
instalment of a gated link through Block A3, retention of a vehicular and 
pedestrian gate located at Seven Seas Gardens, removal of pedestrian 
gates on Ligurian Walk and reconfiguration and location of cycle 
parking and refuse storage within Voysey Square

BE DEFERRED for further negotiations and formal submission and 
consideration of the proposed amendments.

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

Nil items

8.1 Update Report 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Development Committee


